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Headquarters, U.S. Army Garrison Fort Monmouth 
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REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

Directorate of Public Works 

N.J. Dept of Environmental Protection 
Division of Responsible Party Site Remediation 
Bureau of Federal Case Management- CN029 
40 I East State Street - 5th Floor 
Trenton, NJ. 08625-0028 
Attn: Ian Curtis - Case Manager 

Dear Mr. Curtis: 

Enclosed please find UST Closure and Site Investigation Reports for the following Fort 
Monmouth Sites: 

Building 108 - 0090010-7 
Building 114 - 0081533-1 
Building 443 - 0090010-49 
Building 563 - 0081533-82 
Building 608 - 0081533-86 
Building 620 - 0081533-93 
Building 625 - 0081533-96 
Building 659 - 0081533-101 
Building 9049 - 0090029-20 
Building 9090 - 0090029-30 

Building 411 - 0090010-28 
Building 423 - 0090010-39 
Building 702 - 0081533-114 
Building 789 - 0081533-126 
Building 1106 - 0081533-166 
Building 1122 - 0081533-199 
Building 3027 - 0192486-28 
Building 9002 - 0192468-1 
Building 697 - 0081533-194 

thru 196 

Building 682 - 0081533-106. 
Building 161 - 0090010- 14 
Building 167 - 00900 I 0-18 
Building 206 - 0081533-4 
Building 210 - 0081533-8 
Building 293 - 0081533-67 
Building 296 - 0081533-69 
Building 9017 - 0090029-6 
Building 2500 - 0081515°52 

thru 56 

If the information provided in this enclosure is inadequate or you require further information with 
regard to these documents please contact Mr. Appleby at (908) 532-6224. 

Sincerely, 

& /lJtJ_;L '1,V,:-, ~ 
James Ott 

·, Director of Public Works 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

UST Closure 

On June 22, 1994, a steel underground storage tank (UST) was closed by removal in accordance 
with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Closure Approval Letter 
dated June 7, 1994 at U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. The UST, 
NJDEP Registration No. 081533-1, was located immediately adjacent to Building 114 in the 
Main Post area of U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth. UST No. 081533-1 was an 8,000-gallon No. 2 
diesel UST. The UST fill port was located directly above the tank. The tank closure was 
performed by Cleaning Up The Environment Inc. (CUTE). 

Site Assessment 

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army personnel in accordance with the NJDEP 
Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) and the NJDEP Field Sampling 
Procedures Manual. Soils surrounding the tank were screened visually and with ~ir monitoring 
instruments for evidence of contamination. Follo,ving removal, the UST was inspected for 
holes. No holes were noted in the UST. Potentially containinated soils were observed along the 
south wall of the excavation. 

On June 22, 1994, following removal of the UST, approximately two cubic yards of potentially 
containinated soil were removed along the south wall. Following removal. of the soil, post­
excavation soil sainples were collected. Post-excavation sainples A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, DUP D, 
and DUP E, were collected from a total of eight (8) locations along the base and sidewalls of the 
excavation. Post-excavation soil sainples K and L were also collected from the base of the 
piping portion of the excavation, which was less than 3 feet. All sainples were analyzed for total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC). · 

On June 23, 1994, approximately 1 cubic yard of potentially containinated soil was removed 
from sainple location C, and the area was resainpled. Sainple C-2 was collected from the base of 
the soil removal area and was analyzed for TPHC. 

Findings 

All post-excavation soil sainples collected on June 22, 1994 from the UST excavation and from 
below piping associated with the former UST at Building 114, contained TPHC concentrations 
below the NJDEP residential direct contact total organic containinants soil cleanup criteria of 
10,000 milligrains per kilograin (mg/kg) (N.J.A.C. 7:26E and revisions dated February 3, 1994). 
The sainples collected on June 22, 1994 (A, B, D, E, F, G, H, DUP D, DUP E, K, and L) 
contained TPHC concentrations ranging from 20.4 mg/kg to 86.6 mg/kg. Sainple Chad a TPHC 
concentration of 1,160.0 mg/kg. Due to the elevated TPHC concentration of 1,160.0 mg/kg 
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detected in sample C, additional soil was removed on June 23, 1994 and the area was resampled 
(sample C-2) . Sample C-2 contained a TPHC concentration of 108.0 mg/kg, which is in 
compliance with the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria. 

Site Restoration 

Following receipt of all post-excavation soil sampling results, the excavation was backfilled to 
grade with a combination of uncontaminated excavated soil and certified clean fill. The 
excavation site was then restored to its original condition. 

Site Assessment Quality Assurance 

The sampling and laboratory analysis conducted during the site assessment were performed in 
accordance with Section 7:26E-2.l of the Technical Requirements. 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the post-excavation soil sampling results, soils with TPHC concentrations exceeding 
the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg do notr:omain in 
the former iocation of the UST or associated piping. 

No further action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST No. 081533~1 
at Building 114. 

V 



1.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING 
ACTIVITIES 

1.1 OVERVIEW 

One underground storage tank (UST), New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
(NJDEP) Registration No. 081533-1, was closed at Building 114 at U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, 
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey on June 22, 1994. Refer to site location map on Figure 1. This 
report presents the results of the DPW's implementation of the UST Decommissioning/Closure 
Plan submitted to the NJDEP on May 31, 1994. The plan was approved on June 7, 1994. The 
UST was a steel 8,000-gallon tank containing No. 2 diesel oil. 

Decommissioning activities for UST No. 081533-1 complied with all applicable federal, state 
and local laws and ordinances in effect at the date of decommissioning. These laws included but 
were not limited to: N.J.A.C. 7:14B-l et seq., N.J.A.C. 5:23-1 et seq., and Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration (OSHA) 1910.146 & 1910.120. All permits including but not limited 
to the NJDEP-approved Decommissioning/Closure Plan were posted onsite for' inspection. 
CUTE Inc., the contractor that conducted the decommissioning activities, is registered and 
certified by the NJDEP for performing UST closure activities. Closure of UST No. 081533-1 
proceeded under the approval of the NJDEP Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks (NIDEP-

. BUST). The NJDEP-BUST closure approval letter dated June 7, 1994, and the signed 
certifications for UST No. 081533-1 are included in Appendices A and B, respectively. 

Based on an _inspection of the UST, field screening of subsurface soils and analytical results of 
collected soil samples, the DPW has concluded that no significant historical discharges are 
associated with the UST or associated piping. 

This UST Closure and Site Investigation Report has been prepared by Smith Environmental 
Technologies Corporation to assist the United States Army Directorate of Public Works (DPW) 
in complying with the NJDEP Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks (NJDEP-BUST) 
regulations. The applicable NJDEP-BUST regulations at the date of closure were the Interim 
Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems (N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 et seq. 
September 1990 and revisions dated November 1, 1991). 

This report was prepared using information required at the time of closure. Where possible, 
information required by the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) 
(Technical Requirements) was included. Section 1 of this UST Closure and Site Investigation 
Report provides a summary of the UST decommissioning activities. Section 2 of this report 
describes the site investigation activities. Conclusions and recommendations, including the 
results of the soil sampling investigation, are presented in the final section of this report. 
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1.2 SITE DESCRIPTION 

Building 114 is located in the central portion of the Main Post area of Fort Monmouth, as shown 
on Figure 1. UST No. 081533-1 was located south of Building 114 and appurtenant piping ran 
less than 3 feet southwest to the fill port area. A site map is provided on Figure 2. The fill port 
area was located directly above the tank. 

1.2.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Setting 

The following is a description of the geological/hydrogeological setting of the area surrounding 
Building 114. Included is a description of the regional geology of the area surrounding 
Fort :tvfonmouth as well as descriptions of the local geology and hydro geology of the Main Post 
area. 

Regional Geology 

Monmouth County lies within the New Jersey Section of the Atlantic Coastal Plain 
physiographic province. The Main Post, Charles Wood, and the Evans areas are located in what 
may be referred to as the Outer Coastal Plain subprovince, or the Outer Low:tands. 

In general, New Jersey Coastal Plain formations consist of a seaward-dipping wedge of 
unconsolidated deposits of clay, silt, and gravel. These formations typically strike 
northeast-southwest with a dip ranging from 10 to 60 feet per mile and were deposited on 
Precambrian and lower Paleozoic rocks (Zapecza, 1989). These sediments, predominantly 
derived from de!taic, shallow marine, and continental shelf environments, date from Cretaceous 
through the Quaternary Periods. The mineralogy ranges from quartz to glauconite. 

The formations record several major transgressive/regressive cycles and contain units which are 
generally thicker to the southeast and reflect a deeper water environment. Over 20 · regional 
geologic units are present within the sediments of the Coastal Plain. Regressive, upward 
coarsening deposits are usually aquifers (e.g., Englishtown and Kirkwood Formations, and the 
Cohansey Sand) while the transgressive deposits act as confining units ( e.g., the Merchantville, 
Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations). The individual thicknesses for these units vary 
greatly (i.e., from several feet to several hundred feet). The Coastal Plain deposits thicken to the 
southeast from the Fall Line to greater than 6,500 feet in Cape May County (Brown and 
Zapecza, 1990). 

Local Geology 

Based on the regional geologic map (Jablonski, 1968), the Cretaceous age Red Bank and 
Tinton Sands outcrop at the Main Post area. The Red Bank sand conformably overlies the 
Navesink Formation and dips to the southeast at 35 feet per mile. The upper member 
(Shrewsbury) of the Red Bank sand is a yellowish-gray to reddish brown clayey, medium- to 
coarse-grained sand that contains abundant rock fragments, minor mica and glauconite 

2 
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(Jablonski). The lower member (Sandy Hook) is a dark gray to black, medium-to-fine grained 
sand with abundant clay, mica, and glauconite. 

The Tinton sand conformably overlies the Red Bank Sand and ranges from a clayey medium to 
very coarse grained feldspathic quartz and glauconite sand to a glauconitic coarse sand. The 
color varies from dark yellowish orange or light brown to moderate brown and from light olive to 
grayish olive. Glauconite may constitute 60 to 80 percent of the sand fraction in the upper part 
of the unit (Minard, 1969). The upper part of the Tinton is often highly oxidized and iron oxide 
encrusted (Minard). 

Hydro geology 

The water table aquifer in the Main Post area is identified as part of the "composite confining 
units", or minor aquifers. The minor aquifers include the Navesink formation, Red Bank Sand, 
Tinton Sand, Homersto\'m Sand, Vincentown Formation, Manasquan Formation, Shark River 
Formation, Piney Point Formation, and the basal clay of the Kirkwood Formation. 

Based on records of wdls drilled in the Main Post area, water is typically encountered at depths 
of 2 to 9 feet below ground smface (BGS). According to Jablonski, wells drilled in the Red 
Bank and Tinton Sands may produce 2 to 25 gallons per minute (gpm). Some well owners have 
reported acidic water that requires treatment to remove iron. 

Due to the proximity of the Atlantic Ocean to Fort Monmouth, shallow groundwater may be 
tidally influenced and may flow toward creeks and brooks as the tide goes out, and away from 
creeks and brooks as the tide comes in. However, an abundance of clay lenses and sand deposits 
were noted in borings installed throughout Fort Monmouth. Therefore the direction of shallow 
groundwater should be determined on a case by case basis. 

Shallow groundwater is locally influenced within the Main Post area by the following factors: 

• tidal influence (based on proximity to the Atlantic Ocean, rivers and 
tributaries) 

• topography 
• nature of the fill material within the Main Post area 
• presence of clay and silt lenses in the natural overburden deposits 
• local groundwater recharge areas (e.g., streams, lakes) 

Due to the fluvial nature of the overburden deposits (e.g., sand and clay lenses), shallow 
groundwater flow direction is best determined on a case-by-case basis. This is consistent with 
lithologies observed in borings installed within the Main Post area, which primarily consisted of 
fine-to-medium grained sands, with occasional lenses or laminations of gravel silt and/or clay. 

3 
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1.3 HEAL TH AND SAFETY 

Before, during, and after all decommissioning activities, hazards at the work site which may have 
posed a threat to the Health and Safety of all personnel who were involve with, or were affected 
by, the decommissioning of the UST system were minimized. All areas which posed, or may 
have been suspected to pose a vapor hazard were monitored by a qualified individual utilizing an 
organic vapor analyzer (OVA). The individual ascertained if the area was properly vented to 
render the area safe, as defined by OSHA. 

1.4 REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 

1.4.1 General Procedures 

• All underground obstiuctions (utilities, etc.) were marked out by the 
contractor performing the closure prior to excavation activities. 

• All activities were carried out with the greatest r.egard to safety and health and 
the safeguarding of the environment. 

• All excavated soils were visually examined and screened with an OVA for 
evidence of contamination. Potentially contaminated soils were identified and 
logged during closure activities. 

• Surface materials (i.e., asphalt, concrete, etc.) were excavated and staged 
separately from all soil and recycled in accordance with all applicable • 
regulations and laws. 

• A Sub-Surface Evaluator from the DPW was present during all closure 
activities. 

1.4.2 Underground Storage Tank Excavation and Cleaning 

Prior to UST decommissioning activities, surficial soil was removed to expose the UST and 
associated piping. All free product present in the piping was drained into the UST, and the UST 
was purged to remove vapors prior to cutting and removal of the piping. After removal of the 
associated piping, a manway was made in the UST to allow for proper cleaning. The UST was 
completely emptied of all liquids prior to removal from the ground. Approximately 1,000 
gallons of liquid were transported by Freehold Cartage Inc. to Lionetti Oil Recovery Co. Inc., a 
NJDEP-approved petroleum recycling and disposal facility located in Old Bridge, New Jersey. 
Refer to Appendix C for waste manifest (No. NJA-1603184). 

The UST was cleaned prior to removal from the excavation in accordance with the NJDEP­
BUST regulations. After the UST was removed from the excavation, it was staged on 
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polyethylene sheeting and examined for corrosion holes. No holes or punctures were observed 
during the inspection by the Sub-Surface Evaluator. Soils surrounding the UST were screened 
visually and with an OVA for evidence of contamination. All sites appeared to be clean except 
for possible contamination in sample location C. 

Soil screening was also performed along the USTs piping. No contamination was noted 
anywhere along the piping length. 

1.5 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL 

The tank was transported by CUTE Inc., to Mazza and Sons Inc. for disposal in compliance with 
all applicable regulations and laws. Refer to Appendix D for UST disposal certificate. 

The Subsui:face Evaluator labeled the UST prior to transport with the following information: 

•· site of origin 
• contact person 
" NIDEP UST Facility ID number 
• name of transporter/contact person 
• destination site/contact person 

1.6 MANAGEMENT OF EXCAVATED SOILS 

Based on visual observations, two cubic yards of potentially contaminated soils were excavated 
from saniple location area Con June 22, 1994. On June 23, 1994, one additional cubic yard of 
potentially contaminated soil was removed from the same location. All potentially contaminated 
soils were stockpiled separately from other excavated material and were placed on and covered 
with polyethylene sheets. Potentially contaminated soils were transported to the Main Post ID-
27 Soil Staging Area (T-80) prior to ultimate disposal at Soil Remediation of Philadelphia. Soils 
that did not exhibit signs of contamination were used as backfill following removal of the UST. 

5 
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Sample ID 

A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 

DUPE 
DUPD 

K 
L 

C-2 

*Note: TPHC 

Date of Collection 

06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-22-94 
06-23-94 

TABLE I 

SUMMARY OF SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 
BUILDING 114, MAIN POST 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

Matrix Sample Type Analytical Parameters 
( and USEP A Methods) * 

Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 
Soil Post-Excavation TPHC 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Method 418.1 / soil and aqueous) 

Sampling Method 

Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
Polystyrene Scoop 
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2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES 

2.1 OVERVIEW 

The Site Investigation was managed and carried out by U.S. Army DPW personnel. All analyses 
were performed and reported by U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory, a 
NJDEP-certified testing laboratory. All sampling was performed under the direct supervision of 
a NJDEP Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator according to the methods described in the NJDEP 
Field Sampling Procedures Manual (1992). Sampling :frequency and parameters analyzed 
complied with the NJDEP-BUST document Interim Closure Requirements for Underground 
Storage Tank Systems (September 1990 and revisions dated November 1, 1991) which was the 
applicable regulation at the date of the closure. All records of the Site Investigation activities are 
m~intained by.the Fort Monmouth DPW Environmental Office. 

The following Parties participated in Closure and Site Investigation Activities. 

• Closure Contractor: Cleaning Up The Environment Inc. (CUTE) 
Contact Person: Nancy Williams 
Phone Number: (201)427-2881 
NJDEP Company Certification No.: 0200128 

• Subsurface Evaluator: Dinkerria M. Desai 
Employer: U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth 
Phone Number: (908) 532-1475 
NJDEP Certification No.: E0002266 

• Analytical Laboratory: U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 
Contact Person: Briar, K. McKee 
Phone Number: (908)532-4359 
NJDEP Company Certification No.: 13461 

• Hazardous Waste Hauler: Freehold Cartage, Inc. 
Contact Person: Barry Olsen 
Phone Number: (908)462-1001 
NJDEP Hazardous Waste Hauler No.: 2265 

2.2 FIELD SCREENING/MONITORING 

Field screening was performed by a NJDEP certified Sub-Surface Evaluator using an OVA and 
visual observations to identify potentially contaminated material. Soils were removed from the 
south wall of the excavation until no evidence of contamination remained. 

6 
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2.3 SOIL SAMPLING 

On June 22, 1994, following ·removal of two cubic yards of potentially contaminated soil, post-
i-- excavation soil samples A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, DUPE, and DUP G were collected from a total 
I of eight (8) locations along the base and sidewalls of the UST excavation. Two (2) · post­

excavation soil samples (K and L) were also collected immediately below the former location of 
piping associated with the UST. Refer to soil sampling location map on Figure 3. All samples 
were analyzed for TPHC. 

On June 23, 1994, soils from sampling location area C were excavated due to a TPHC 
concentration over 1,000 mg/kg. Following removal of one additional cubic yard of potentially 
contaminated soil, area C was resampled (sample C-2) and was analyzed for TPHC. Refer to soil 
sampling location map on Figure 3. 

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army personnel in accordance with the NJDEP 
Technical Requirements and the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual. A sunmiary of 
sampling activities including· parameters analyzed is provided on Table 1. The post-c:xcavation 
soil samples were collected using polystyrene scoops. Actual soil TPHC values may be: higher 
· than r0ported, due to sample utensil absorbency. If absorbency resulted in reducing the actual 
soil TPHC concentration by 50 %, the highest soil contaminant would have been 216.0 mg/kg, 
still below the applicable NJDEP soil cleanup standard for total organic contaminants of I 0,000 
mg/kg. Following soil sampling activities, the samples were chilled and delivered to U.S. Army, 
Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory located in Fort Monmouth, New Jersey for analysis. 

7 
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TABLE2 

POST-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS 
BUILDING 114 

FT. MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 
PAGE1OF2 

Sample Sample Sample Analysis Compound Sample Compound Result NJDEP Exceeds 
ID/Depth Laboratory Date Date Name Quantitatiou of (mg/kg) Soil Cleanup Cleanup 

ID Limit Concern Criteria* Criteria 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

Afl0.5-11.0' 1536.1 06-22-94 · 06-22-94 Total Solid -- - 88% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 39.8 10,000 

B/10.5-11.0' 1536.2 06-22-94 06-22-94 Total Solid -- -- 88% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 33.7 10,000 

C/10.5-11.0' 1536.3 06-22-94 06-22-94 Total Solid -- - 84% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 1,160.0 10,000 

D/10.5-11.0' 1536.4 06-22-94 06-22-94 Total Solid -- -- 95% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 22.8 10,000 

E/11.0-11.5' 1536.5 06-22-94 06-22-94 Total Solid -- -- 90% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 44.8 10,000 

F/11.0-11.5' 1536.6 06-22-94 06-22-94 Total Solid -- -- 92% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 41.0 10,000 

G/11.0-11.5' 1536.7 06-22-94 06-22-94 Total Solid -- -- 92% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 32.2 10,000 

H/11.0-11.5' 1536.8 06-22-94 06-22-94 Total Solid -- -- 86% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 34.5 10,000 

DUP E/11.0-11.5' 1536.9 06-22-94 06-22-94 Total Solid -- -- 90% 
TPHC 6.6 yes 24.0 10,000 
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 SOIL SAMPLING RES UL TS 

To evaluate soil conditions following removal of the UST and associated piping, post-excavation 
soil samples were collected from a total of ten (10) locations on June 22, 1994 and from one 
location on June 23, 1994. All samples were analyzed for TPHC. The post-excavation soil 
sample results were compared to the NJDEP residential direct contact total organic contaminants 
soil cleanup criteria of 10,000 mg/kg (N.J.A.C. 7:26D and revisions dated February 3, 1994). A 
summary of the analytical results and comparison to the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria is provided 
on Table 2 and the soil sampling results are shown on Figure 3. The analytical data package is 
provided· in Appendix E. The full data package, including associated quality control data, is on 
file at the U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, DPW. 

All post-excavation soil samples collected on June 22, 1994, from the UST excavation and from 
below piping associated with the UST contained concentrations ofTPHC below the NJDEP soil 
cleanup criteria. Post-excavation samples A, B, D, E, F, G, H, DUP D, and DUPE contained 
TPHC concentratfons ranging from 20.4 mg/kg to 86.6 mg/kg. Sample C contained an elevated 
TPHC concentration of 1,160.0 mg/kg. 

L All post-excavation soil samples collected on June 23, 1994 from the UST excavation contained 
concentrations of contaminants below the NJDEP s·oil cleanup criteria. Post-excavation soil 
sample C-2 contained a TPHC concentration of 108.0 mg/kg. 

3.2 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The analytical results for all of post-excavation soil samples collected from the UST closure 
excavation at Building 114 were below the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic 
contaminants. 

Based on the post-excavation soil sampling results, soils with TPHC concentrations exceeding 
the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg do not remain in 
the former location of the UST or associated piping. 

No further action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST No. 081533-1 
at Building 114. 

8 
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Sample Sample Sample 
ID/Depth Laboratory Date 

ID 

DUP D/10.5-11.0' 1536.10 06-22-94 

K/1.0-1.5' 1536.11 06-22-94 

L/1.0-1.5' 1536.12 06-22-94 

C-2/12.0-12.5' 1537.1 06-23-94 

Notes: 
* Cleanup criteria for total organics 

TPHC 
Not applicable/ does not exceed criteria 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

i-----

TABLE2 

POST-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS 
BUILDING 114 

FT. MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

Analysis Compound Sample Compound 
Date Name Quantitation of 

Limit Concern 
(mg/kg) 

·. 06-22-94 Total Solid "" -
TPHC 6.6 yes 

06-22-94 Total Solid "" "" 

TPHC 6.6 yes 
06-22-94 Total Solid - "" 

TPHC 6.6 yes 
06-23-94 Total Solid "" "" 

TPHC 6.6 yes 

Smith Environmental Tehnologies Corporation (Project No. 09-5004-07) 

so ill I 4 .doc 

Result NJDEP Exceeds 
(mg/kg) Soil Cleanup Cleanup 

Criteria* Criteria 
(mg/kg) 

93% 
23.2 10,000 
93% 
86.6 10,000 
93 % 
20.4 10,000 
84% 
108.0 10,000 
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APPENDIX A 

NJDEP BUST CLOSURE APPROVAL 
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CHRISTINE Tooo WHITMAN 
Governor 

Mr. Joseph Fallon 
SELFM-EH-EV 

fotaf:e of ~:efu m:ers:et! 
DEPARTMENT OF ENvlRONMENT AL 

PROTECTION AND ENERGY 

Department ·ot the Army 
Headquarters CECOM Fort Monmouth 
Fort Monmouth, NJ 077703-5000 

Dear Mr. Fallon: 

Re: UST Closurns - Fort Monmouth 
Fort Monmouth Army Base 
Tinton Falls, Monmouth County 

ROBERT C. SHINN, )R. 
Commissioner 

The NJDEPE has reviewed the four underground storage tank closure plans for UST number 
0081533 tanks 1 and 171 and for UST number 0090010 tanks 17 and 18 submitted on May 
31, 1994 for NJDEPE review and approval. The NJDEPE has determined that the closure 
plans for these tanks are consistent with the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation. 

The remedial efforts associated with the closures of these tanks may commence as scheduled 
in each of the associated closure plans. This letter must be made available to any authorized 
personnel responsible for review and oversight of UST removals. This approval does not 
relinquish Fort Monmouth from fulfilling any Federal, County or Municipal requirement 
associated with the removal of underground storage tanks. 

ti you shouid nave any ques,ions or require addit,o.11ai ,r;fcrn,;,u,on, please du r,ot hesitate to 
contact me at (609) 633-1455. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Ian R. Curtis, Case Manager 
Bureau of Federal Case Management 

RPCE\BFCM\FTMMTH1 2.IRC 

Nero /ersey Is An Equal Of1Portunity Empluyer • Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper 
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APPENDIX B 

CERTIFICATIONS 



UST-014 
2,91 

Scott A. Welner • 
Commissioner 

· Sute:of New- Jersey 
Depmment of Environmcnul.Protectfon·.ind Energy, 

Division of Responsible Pany Site Remediation 
CN029 

Trenton, NJ 0862S-0029 
Tel. f 609-984-3156 
Fax. f 609-292-5604 .. 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE.TANK 
SITE ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 

Under the provisions of the Underground Storage 
of Hazardous Substances Act 

in acccrdance with N.J.A.C. 7:14B 

roa srnn: usr oNt'( 
USTI 
011&.ll,ec'd _____ _ 

TMSI 

Su.ff:__-======;__ 

Kar! J. Delancy 
Dlreaor 

This Summary form shall be used by all ::,wners and oper111ors of UndergmL•~: Storage Tank Systems (UST$) who 
have either reponed a reloase and ar" subjec: lo the site assessment re:;;,nre,nents of N.J.A.C. 7:14B-8.2 or who 
have cl~sed USTS pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:146•9,1 et seq. ll!ll1 are subject to the site assessment requir•monts of 
N.J.A.C. 7:146·9.2 and 9.3. 

IN$Tf/UQT/Qi1'.S: 

• PIHsli pn'nt legibly or typ•. 
• Fill in all appliubl• blahks. This form will r~uir, various auar:brn•ots in ord•r ro comploto tho Summary. The 

t•chnic,,,/ guidane, doeum,nt, JcJ.i.dt!, Closure B•ouiremenrs !Ju..J,&n, oxp/ains tho rogulatory (and toehnieal/ 
requiromonts for elosuro and th• ~ fd. :fiR.Lk. (ove·sr;gstion 4.Lld Qorre,;tiye ~ Requirements .!Qr 
Qis,;harges from Unc:eroround S!orage ~ i.IJJJ.EiJ2JJJ.2 Systems axplains th• ro9ulatory (and rechnical/ 
requ/romon:s for corr1>C1ivo action. 

• Re tum on,. original of th• form and all r~uif'Pd attachments lo th• abov, address. 

• Attach a sr:al~ sit• diagram of th• subject facility whi::h shows the information speeii;.d in nom N B of this form. 

• E)fplain any "No" or "NIA• respons, on a separate shett. 

Date ol Submission'-----------

081533-1 
FACILITY REGISTRATION # 

I. FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS 

U.S. Anny, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 
Directorate of Engineering and Housing, Building 167 
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey · County_.,_M,.,,o"'n""m"'o.:::u""t"-h ________ _ 

Tel•phone No. (908) 552-1475, 

OWNER'S NAME AND ADDRESS, H different lrom above 

Telephone No. __________ _ 
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II. DISCHARGE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

A. Was contamination found? _Yes _!_ No H Yes, Case No .. __________ _ 
(Nota: All dischargu must be reponad to the Environmantal Action Hotline (609) 292-7172) 

B. Th• substanc:e(s) discharged wu(wera) __ N_/A _________________ _ 

·c. Have any vapor hazards been mttigatad? _ Yes _ No _.l_~/,/\ 

Ill. DECOMMISSIONING OF TANK SYSTEMS Closure Approval No. June 7, 1994 1 etter · 

The site assessment requirements associated with a!!ll d&cpmmissipping are explained in Iha Technical 
Guidance Document, Interim Cloaurt R1qulramanta for UST'a, Section V. A-D. ~ complete 
documentation of th• methods used and Iha results obtained for each of the steps of ~ 
decommjssjonjng used. Pins• include a w map which shows the locations of all samples and. borings. the 
location of all tanks and piping runs at the facility at the beginninQ 1'f tho tank closure operation and annotated 
to differentiate the status gi lll! t.aou lllll1 ~ (e.g., removed, abandoned, temporarily closod, etc.). The 
same site map can be used to document other pans of th• site assessment requirements, if it is proporly and 
legibly annotated, 

IV. SITE ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS 

A. Excavated Soil 

Any evidenca of contamination in excavatad soil will 11quire that th• soil be classified as either Hazardous 
Wasta or Non-Hazardous Waste. Please include all requirod dc,cumontallon of compliance with the 
raquiremants for handling contaminatad oxcavatod soil (if any was present) as explained in tho technical 
guidance documents for closura and corra::tive action. Dascriba amount of soil ramoved, its classificatton. 
and disposal location. 

B. Scalad Sit• Diagrams 

1; Scal•d sit• diagrams must be attachad which include tti. lollowinQ information: 

a. Nonh arrow and acale 
b. Tho locations of the ground wat•r monitoring walls 
c. Location and depth of each soil sample and boring 
d. All major surface and sub-sunaoa structuras and 1/tilities 
•· Approximate property boundaries 
f. All existing or closed underground storage tank systems, including appunanant piping 
g. A cross-sedional vi•w indicating dapth of tank, straligraphy and location of watar table 
h. Locations of surlaca water bodiaa 

C. Soil samples and borings (check appropriate answer) 

1. Wero soil samples taken from tti. excavation u prescribed? _!..Yes No _NIA 

2. Ware soil borings taken at the tank system closure site as prescribed? _ Yes No _:NA 

3. Attach th• analytical resuhs in tabular form and include the following information abol/t each sample: 
a. Customar sample number (keyed to the site map) 
b. The depth of the soil sample 
c. Soil boring logs . 
d. Method detection limil of th, method usad 
•· QA/QC Information as required 

2 
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0. Ground Wmtr Monitoring 

1. Number of ground water monitoring wells Installed __ o __ _ 

2. Attach the analy1ical results of the ground watar sampl•• in tabular form. Include th• following 
Information for aach sampl• from aach well: 

a. Stte diagram number for each wall installed 
b. Depth of ground water surface 
c. Depth of screened interval 
d. Method detaction limit of th• m•thod used 
e. Well logs 
f. Well permit numbers 
g. QAIOC Information u ..-quirad 

V. SOILCONTAMINATION 

A. Was soil c:ontaminalion found? _Yes .:_No 
tt "Yes•, please answ•r Ques1ion B-E 
tt "No", please answer Question B 

B. Th• .hi9htst soil cx,ntamination still remainin9 in the ground has bean dotorminod to bo; 
1. N; A pob total BTEX. N;A pob total non-targeted VOC 
2. N/A ppb total BIN, N/A ppb total non•targotod BIN 
3 .• 108 ppm TPHC ' 
4. N /A ppb _____________ (for non-potroleum substance) 

C. Remediation of fr•• product contaminated soils 

1. Ali fret product contaminated soil on tht propeny boundaries and above \ht water table~•~ believed to 
hav• bun removed from tho subsurface Yes X No 

2. Free product contaminated soils art suspected 10 existbo\ow Iha waler ii:blo Ya, L No 
3. Free product contaminated soils art suspecled to exist ott the property boundaries. Yes X_ No 

D. Was tho vonical and horizontal extant of contamination doterminod7 

E. Does soil contamination inttrsact ground water? Yas 

VI. GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION N/A 

A. Was ground wirter contamination found? _ Yes _ No 
tt •Y•s·, please answer Questions S-G. 
tt "No·, please answer only Quastion B. 

Yes No _:_NIA 

B. The highest ground water contamination at any 1 sampling location and at any 1 sampling event to data has 
bean detarmintd to be: · 

1. ________ ppb Iola! BTEX. _______ ~pb total non-targeted voe 
2. ________ ppb total BIN, pb total non-targeted BIN 
3. _______ ppbtotalMTBE, ppbtotalTBA. 

4. ~-------ppb (for non-potroloum substance) 
5. greatest thickness of separate phase product found---,.,.--------
6. separate phase product has bean dolinoatod Yes _ No _NIA 

C. Resutt(s) of wall soarch 

1. A wall soarch (including a review of manual well records) indir..ates that privato, municipal or commercial 
wells do exist wilhin tho distances specified in tho Scopa ol Wor'K. _ Yes No _NIA 

2. TI-. I\IUflber of~ wons idanlified is ___ _ 

3 
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D. Proximity of wells and contaminant plume 

1. Tho shallowest dopth of any well noted in th• well search which may be in the horizontal or vonical 
potontial pmh(s) of th• contaminant plume(s) is ___ foot below grade (consideration hu bHn givon 
for tho effeds of pumping, subsurface structuros, etc. on the direction(s) of contaminant migration). 
This well is ___ flHlt from the source and its satoning begins at a depth of ___ foot. 

2. Th• shallowest depth to th• top of th• well scrHn for any .. ~a : .. ,he potential path of th• plume(s) (as 
describad in 01 above} is ____ feet below grade. This woU is located ___ feet from the source. 

3, The closest horizontal distance of a private, commerdal or municipal well In the potential path of the 
plume (as determined in 01) i1-,,__ __ fHI from the source. This well is _-'-_!Ht deep and 
scrttning begins at a depth of ____ !Ht. 

E. A plan for upmrte phase product recavery has blHln included. Yes No _NIA 

F. A ground water contour map has been .ubmitt•d which includas the ground water elevations for each woll. 
_Yes _No _NIA 

G. Delineation of contamination 

1. The ground wator contaminants have b11n delinnttd to MCLs or lower values at tho property 
txiundarits. _Yes _No 

2, The plume is suspected to continue off tho property al concentrations greater than MCLs. 
·- Yes No · 

3. Off property access (clrcl• one}: is boing ~c,ught ha,; been dor.iod . 

VII. SJTE ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATION [preparer of sito usessm•nt plan • N.J.A.C. 7:14B-6.3(b) .19.5(aJ3] 

Tho porson signing this certification as tho "Oualifiod Ground Water Consuttant" (as dofinod in N.J.A.C.7:148·1.6) 
responsible for the dosign and implomontation of tho silo assossmont plan as spocifiod in N.J.A.C. ·7:14B•B.3(a) & 
9.2(b)2, must supptf tho namo of tho cortifying organization and eortification number. 

"I cenify under penalry of law rhar rhe information provided in this doc=nr is rrue, accurate, 
and comp/ere and was obtained by procedures in compliClllce wirh NJ.A.C. 7:14B-8 and 9. I 
am aware rhar there are significant penalties for submirring false, inaccurate, or incomplere 
information, including fines and.for imprisonment." 

Dinkerrai M. Desai ~ ~~ 
NAME (Print or Type) ____________ SIGNATURE ~ . 

COMPANY NAME_u_._s_. _A_nn_Y_, _F_o_rt_M_o_nm_o_u_t_h ____ DA TE cY lj/f r . 
(Proparor of Sito Assossmont Plan) 7 

CERTIFYING CERTIFICATION. 
ORGANIZATION _N_J_D_EP;,__ ___________ NUMBER . 1:0002266 
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VIII. TANK QECQhlfrlJSSJQt:IIt:IG CERTIEJCADQH [person periorming tank d1commissioning ponion- of 
closuro pl&n • N.J.A.C. 7:1'B-9.5(a}4) 

"I ce.rrify under penalry. of law that tank decommissioning activiries were p,rf orm,d.. in 
compliance with NJ.A.C. 7:]4B-9.2(b)3. lam aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitting false, inaccurate, or incompkre informaiion, inc!udill(fines and/or imDrisonment. • 

NAME (Print orType) ____________ ·SIGW.iURE _______ ...,.. __ _ 

COMPAtN N.6.ME.._,,-,---=-.....,.-~---,---,--DATE' ___________ _ 
(P1riorm1r 01 Twtl8':X>mmls-s~) 

IX. CEBTIEJCATIQt:IS BY THE RES?QNSJBLE PABD'.UESJ QE THE EACJLITY 

A. Tho followlng c1rtlflcatlon a'hall b1 ■ lgn1d by thl hlghut ranking Individual with ov1rall 
rnponalblllty for that faclllty [N.J.J..C. 7:UB•2.3(c)11]. · 

"I certify unde.r penalry of law that the informaric:- p,:•.·=:'~:i in this document is true, 
accurate, and compl,te . I am aware that there are sigruficur/.l B nalries for submitting f alu, 
inaccurar,, or incomplete infcirmarion, including fin,!:; antlfor · 1 ·sonmenr." 

NAME (Prim or Typ11) James Ott SIGNAiURE;--"'q...;--';;......===----

COMPAtiY NAME U.S. Anny, Fort Monmouth . . )#j <f:0 ' 

' 
B. Th• following ~nlflcallon shall b1 algn1d u follow■ [a=rdln; to th, r1qulramanta of 

N.J.A.C. 7:14B·2..3(C)2ij: 

, . For a corporation. by a prin:ip&I 1xtcutiv. officer of at I< as;t th• lev,1 of vi::a pr1sid1nt. 
2. For a partnor,hip or solo proprittor,hip, by a g1naral partner or tho propriltor, rospeaiv1ly; or 
3. For a muni::ipality, Stat,, F1doral or 01h1r public agoncy by 1i\hor tho principal 1xocutiv1 otticor or ranking 

• lec:tod official. 
4. In cues whtro th• highest ranking eorporat1 partn•r•hip, govemm1n1al otfi::t( or otti::ial at th• facility as 

roquirod in A above is the nm• per,;on as th, official r1quirtd to cortity in B, only tho oortifi::ation in A 
nud to be made, In all other cues, lhl otrtifi::aliorl$ oi A and B shall be made. 

"I cernfy under P.enalry of law that I have personally o:amin,d and am familiar wirfi· rhe 
informarion suhmirred in this applicarion an.d all arrached documents, and that based on my 
inquiry of rhos, individuals immuiiarely responsible for ob raining rhe informarion, J believe 
rhar the suhmirted information is rru,, accurart:, and comDlet,. I am aware rhar rhue are 
significant penalties for submirring false, inaccurar:;·.~ ;',-.'~,':'.7:pl,re in[ormarion, includin,: 
fines an.dlor impriso~nr." 

NAME (Print orType) ___________ SIGW.iURE __________ _ 

COMPANY NAME ____________ _ DATE __ ..,:.. _______ _ 

s 
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Fc8-15-95 WED 13:58 CUTE --,'), FAX NO. rnul:l r 
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llNJ!ERGBOJJND STQRAID) 'fAJSK (]rs:£) 
CI.QSUBE CE'RTIFJCATIOM 

BUILDING NO. ___.;;;c11~4~--

NIDEl' UST :REGISTRATION NO. ""'81=5=33'-'-1;;_.. ____ _ 

DATE TANK REMOVED ___.6,.,_,/2.,.2,../9:::<.4 ___ _ 

UO I CONTRACT NUMBER _.;.;91;;..-0;;.;;:1~48'----

l CERTIFY UNDER.PENALTY OF LAW 1HAT TANK. DECO:M:MlSSIONINO ACTIVITIES 
WERE PERFORMED lN COMPLIANCE WITIINJAC 7:14B-9.2{b)3. I AMAWAA.E. nrAT 
THERE ARE SIGNIFICA:N'l' PENAf,TIBS FORSUBMITI'IN"G FALSE, INACCURATE, OR 
INCOMPLETE INPORMATION, lNCLUDING FINES AND/OR IMPRISONMENT, 

NAME (P.dn.t or Type) 

SIGNATURE 

NJDEP UST CLOSUR'Ei!CE .lil"Il:;A 0003248 

COMPANY PERFORMINOTANKPECOMMISS!ONINO --'-CUTE-'-'-_In_c ____ _ 

NJDBP l1S1' CLOSURE CORPORATE CERTIFICATE NO, --"'02i.,00'-"'1'-"2"'-8 ____ _ 

DATE OF SUBMrt"I'AL ...,7'-f-/1.i.;z9,._./9,.,._4 ____ _ 



I 
' 

I 

I 

7 

I 

• 
SMTH 

APPENDIX C 

WASTE MANIFEST . 



State of New Jersev 
Department oi Environmental Protection nnd Eneray 

Hazaraous Waste Regu1ation Program . • 
Manifest Secnon 

CN 028. Trenton, NJ 08625·0028 
t\'"1 er :::rmt ;-, r.locK lel?ars, (Form desianed lr:r use on ellto f12-a1tchl tvpewnter.\ 

- UtJIFC~i.1 HAZARDOUS I I. ,Jn•.1r.11cr:. t;~ C:?A 10 No. :.1an11us1 i .!. 1":i~.~u 1 

",1/AS:e:. MANIFEST I . i ' ' I I I ics~"f~' ·r .:f 

~J~~: u 0t on ;;;~~:;;'0c~.-:c~. 
~unyon & Cheesequake Rds. 

! lct Bridge, NJ 08857 

7 .~ ., . .-.··,, ': --- : • : • . ;.-· monl ct Ruco1ot 01 M,1tem1!:; 

- .. : .. 
NJ DO 8 4 0 4 4 0 6 4 

... :: .. 

]Signature 

jS1gnmure 

I ::,;-'.• .. r:t;::n 1:1 \~g sr.aCg:J areas 
\ ,s r.::-: re:n.:;re:J -=.y Feceral iaw. 
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CALCULATION SHEET 

I . i .. .Jui aing No . I 11/ 

~ank Size 8'0o0 gal 

NJDEPE Reg. No. O 6 8::/J~ -1 ]- / 

Tank Void GO,O tons 
I 

ITEM NO. 

rJ z:z.2-z- I, I 

ITEM NO. 

CLEAN FILL 

DESCRIPTION 

C /c,.,., f:. I/ 
QUANTITY 

2/, C, J 
Zl,7J,,.... 

2 2, Z J,,. 

TOTAL C J---; ':J 

STONE 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 

.. : ' .. -~·· .- . 

TICKET# 

I J-S:-o J 
/ ,¥" ro'I 
tJ'7i'i' 

TICKET# 



Jo••Ph Sc■r■no S•nd & Gr■v■ I Co. 

1453 W. Park Ave., Wayside 
Asbury Park, N.J. 07712 

908-493-3333 ~ _ .... 
3~a------'--"-~----'-·•_i ___ ~f_' __ •_·• __ ' __ /_/~1,-.'----

jQ!1SS _____________________ ·_~'._,••_' __ _ 

ltem(s) 

.. -· I /. I . 

Quantity / Measure 
(tons, lbs., yds., ea.) 

- l. , <? "].. .5" C, 

,' 18803 
I ,.. - "/ , 

Order Date , ___ 1_~_ 1 __ · _ 

Deliver Date 

Delivered D 
F.0.B./P.U. 0 

Unit 
Price 

___ ; __ ; __ 
C.O.D. D 

. ,... 
Charge I<--' I 

Total 

_ IL--------+-·--_· ·_...,".1..'-'.'""---'c;o~-· _o....,..·t:>-=· .-----+---"t'J.<::,j...1-'--'. 1:.=3_,_T--+-----
;_,\( 1/3 :J-.5 0 -

I 
.··-- ... -.. ..... , . \ \ .. ; 

)ri rl, _________ -r/.,.."_'·_:_· 5_'_;_-_________ _ 

I !·11111·' ;:. ,, .· .. i • • • : •. 
I I . . .. . 

~E t:ived : .i 1 t J - · 
• 1\mpany not r~p~nsible '.-o/'~i~a~~·ilo~e oii public roads. Color not guaranteed! 

•• f I 

, ,;:;iaqe ~ «Jdt t=,,d/ 

~l925 
-1 

Sub Total 

Delivery 

N.J. Tax 

----------t--·-·--------
Total 

. 



Jo••ph Sc■r■ no S■nd & Gravel Co. 

~-
... .... 

1453 W. Park Ave., Wayside 
Asbury Park, N.J. 07712 

90B-493-3333 

.. 
1n1e ________ ---;,-----------------:;,...c'-· _ 

Jd,Jss _______ ,_.,._,. _______________ ...,_, __ 

,. -· / / ,· I 
' 

.. -· I r ( 

Quantity / Measure 
( tons, lbs., yds., ea) ltem(s) 
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'
. ! I 

/ 18804 
Order Date -:_._. - ;_·_/_I ./ 

Deliver Date 

Delivered 0 
F.o.s.1P.u.D 

Unit 
Price 

__; __ ; __ 
C.O.D. 

Charge 

Total 

.~ ..... 
'J--500 0 

-4/~ SO.tJ 
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I 

I 

.··';; 
, 

Sub Total 

Delivery 

N.J. Tax 

Total 
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{& Jo•eph Scarano Sand & Gr■ v•I Co. 

1453 W. Park Ave., Wayside 
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I 

Quantity / Measure 
(tons, lbs., yds., ea.) 

18784 --- // > I Order Date j" Y1;:; I--,--- ; __ 

Deliver Date I J" I __ 

Delivered D C.O.D. D 
F.O.B.IP.u.D Charge rr 

Unit 
Total Price 

Sub Total 

Delivery 

--------+-----------

-
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I 

N.J. Tax 

Total 
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I , Name Customers 

I 
Address 

/,.._ke ot 
Autos 
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!Tues .,, 
Tank ' 
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1 

Pnce 
,) 

I 0 
'-' 

j 

I 

I 
I ' 

WP1gher 

I 

I 

I 

I 
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MAZZA & SONS, INC. 
Metal Recyclers 
Auto and Truck 
3230 Shafto Rd. 
Tinton Falls, NJ 
(908) 922-9292 

NO. __ _ 

~,1 ,1_,,..., ~ 9-r DATi.;,, 

Casi Iron 

' <5'~·'.) 
LI. lfon 

Copper 111 

Copper 12 

Alum Clean 

Lead 

Stainless 

Weight Price 

R"'dia1ors _________ _ 

Sauery 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
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SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE 
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Report of Analysis 
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEPE Certification# 13461 

Client: U.S. Army 
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV 
Bldg. 167 
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 

Lab. ID#: 1536.1-.12 
Sample Rec'd: 06/22/94 

Analysis Start: 06/22/94 
Analysis Comp: 06/22/94 

Analysis: 418.1 (TPH) 
Matrix: Soil 
Analyst: S. Hubbard 
Ext. Meth: Sonc. 

NJDEPE UST Reg.#: 0081533-1 
Closure#: 07-June-94 Letter 

DICAR #: 
Location #·: Bldg. 114 

Lab ID. Description %Solid Result,MDL 
(mg/Kg) 

1536.1 Site A, West Side OVA= ND 88 39.8 

1536.2 Site B, North Side OVA= ND 88 33.7 

1536.3 -Site C, South Side OVA= ND 84 1160. 

1536.4 
. ,.,. 

Site D, East Side OVA= ND "- 95 22,8 

1536.5 Site E, West Bottom OVA= ND \90 44.8 

1536.6 Site F, E/West Bottom OVA= ND 92 41. 0 

1536.7 Site G, W/East Bottom OVA= ND 92 32.2 

1536.8 Site H, East Bottom OVA= ND 86 34.5 

1536.9 Site I, Dupe of E OVA= ND 90 24.0 

1536.10 Site J, Dupe of D OVA= ND 93 23·_ 2 

1536.11 Site K, Pipe Hole OVA= ND 93 86.6 

1536.12 Site L, Pipe Bldg. OVA= ND 93 20.4 

M. Bl. Method Blank 100 ND 

Notes: ND= Not Detected, MDL= Method Detection Limit 
*=Silica Gel Added, NA= Not Applicable 

1536.12dup= 86% 1536.12s= 86~ 1536.12sd= 89% RPD= 6.6% 

Brian K. McKee 
Laboratory Director 

6.6 

6.6 

6.6 

6.6 

' 6.6 

6.6 

6.6 

6.6 

6.6 

6.6 

6.6 

6.6 

3.3 
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U.S. .AR.IVIV FC>R.T IVIONMC>UTH 
If P.O. U: Pws - n ! Chain of Custody 

Project:. U: 
Samplc.;re £;JC Oa\:.e / Time Analysis Start: 

6-'Zl--'HI Paramel:.ers 
Customer:~ V . 
5el.-Pf{_- _'N '-' IS · . Si\:.e Name: /,3WC7 //i.f // 1/ Finish: · · 

"]), r::>JsAf v 57 cJ{><g I 5 ?J3 - I ~¥,~ ' . 
Phone: )<( 7,/ l--(7 5 c:wsut2€ ~TR- , "vtJ 1y . 
Lab Sample· · 1111 11111 Cusl:.omer Sample Samp-1 e . II Ot A U ~ ., 

1 
Met.hod 

ID Humber Date/Time Local:.ion/ID Numb,;.i:: Matrix Bo\:.\:.les ~ Remarks . ..,...., 
lo:jG:,.J :.r21~~' 12P i 9 1"'(6' A- - ,tli ,.,, S'' 1$0/v _1_ i-, y.. f., o,:· 

-. 

,2.... /2)0 .. •. 13 - A 10/¥ilf ~ ~ I 

~ 
·3 ,t,,11 C - So.JTJ+-.SJ f) l 

... • tJD 
. ,t/ , iv; I 

p_-0rsrs11>1 -- I I . M: 
. 

}'U8' l/ c -IWSr ~~, y 

M-. . s- M . 
~ C, /1,./ > r-s1~Bo. Tr){( ut 
. 7 \ IJ✓Z.. 1. G7 - w/~>s-r t o-rl 'I( Jt.i I 

-~ tviE /-/- - eASf' ;Jo7i 1)ff Nn 
. --. 9 /7,,J<;/ :J---~ tuf';' o:F t.• ·- •11'. .. 

. /() tz.'Z,,5 I -::[ - 'PvPE f!1F l > I 
~ 

I 

\ I .. /1 ~\ I/ ,~., I /C.. - PIP€ Hol.l r\ V J \/ 'l/ 
J .• I 

~ 

Rel~ By .t:nal:.ure) 6/4);~ :i~;, 

Received By <s·i~nat~re) Shipped By: 

l ~ . .j{ ..._ 

Relinquished By (signature) Da\:.e I Time 

Re~~~1;,:~ 

Date I Time 

I ¢~/'~(~ 
No\:.e: A drawing depicting sample loca\:.ion should be Tafhed or drawn on !:he reverse side _of this chain 

of custody. · 

--- .... • r 

Enviornmental Laboratory , 

~.ertifica.tion Numbeer "'I 346'1 
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Ii P.O. 11: I Chain of Custody 

Project II: Sampler: Oal:.e / Time Analysis Start: 

I Paramel:.ers 
Customer: . . 

... 
Sil:.e Name: . /').., ~ 1/, Finish: · · 

Phone: A J Method 
Lab Sample· . I I I I I I II I I Custom er Sample Samp.le . n of :) ·"'V I ~~- (y Remarks IO Number Dal:.e/Time Local:.ion/ID Number Matrix Bottles 

' 
!!33 fa-[? :-7.1,9, /231- S'/; i-- F) PG" ~ S,Nt..-- I -f-. ~ • ..J__ Ni) 

.. 

. 
' . 

. \ 
I 

. .. .. .. . . 

. 

I 

Relinquished By (signature) Date / T i'me Received By ~signal:.ure) Shipped By: 
.. 

I 
Relinquished By (signature) Date / Time Received for Lab by (signature): Date/ Time 

I I 
Note: A drawing depicting sample 

of custody. 
local:.ion should be attached -or drawn on the reverse side pf this chain 

- .... , , , 

Envi ornmental Laboratory -~-
/,,,,.,,,,,, 

Certification Number 1 3461 
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Report of Analysis 
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEPE Certification# 13461 

Client: U.S. Army 
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV 
Bldg. 167 
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 

Analysis: Munsel 

Lab ID# 

1536.1 
1536.2 
1536.3 
1536.4 
1536.5 
1536.6 
1536.7 
1536.8 
1536.9 
1536.10 
1536.11 
1536.12 

Soil Color 

2.SY 4/3 Olive Brown 

Lab. ID#: 1536.1-.12 
Sample Rec'd: 06/22/94 

Analysis Start: 06/22/94 
Analysis Comp: 06/22/94 

2.SY 5/6 Light Olive Brown 
2.SY 5/1 Grav 
2.SY 4/3 Olive Brown 
2.5Y 5/3 Light Olive Brown 
2.5Y 4/3 Olive Brown 
2.5Y 4/4 Olive Brown 
2.5Y 4/3 Olive Brown 
2.5Y 5/3 Light Olive Brown 
2.SY 4/3 Olive Brown 
2.SY 3/3 Dark Olive Brown 
2.5Y 4/4 Olive Brown 

~- ~· ,L~ ;-C2a:; -
Brian K McKee 
Laboratory Director 
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PHC Conformance/Non-conformance Su=ary Report 

l. Blank Contamination - If yes, list the sample and the 
corresponding concentrations in each blank 

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Sp Dup. Recoveries Meet Criteria 
(If not met, list the sample and corresponding recovery 
which falls outside the acceptable range) 

3. IR Spectra submitted for standards, blanks, & samples 

4. Chromatograms submitted for standards, blanks, and 
samples if GC fingerprinting was conducted. 

5. Extraction holding time met. 
(If not met, list number of days exceeded for each sample) 

6. Analysis holding time met. 
(If not met,list number of days exceeded for each sample) 

Comments: __________________________ _ 

Laboratory Authentication Statement 

--. 

J 

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable, that this 
laboratory meets the Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality 

~control requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 7:lB and 40 CFR Part l36 
for Water and Wastewater Analyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste 
Analysis. I have personally examined the information contained in 
this report, and to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the 
submitted information is true, accurate, complete, and meets the· 
above referenced standards where applicable. I am aware that there 
are significant penalties for purposefully submitting falsified 
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment. 

Project #l536 

Brian K. McKee 
Laboratory Manager 
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Report of Analysis 
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEPE Certification# 13461 

Client: U.S. Army 
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV 
Bldg. 167 
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 

Lab. ID#: 1537.1 
Sample Rec'd: 06/23/94 

Analysis Start: 06/23/94 
Analysis Comp: 06/23/94 

Analysis: 418.1 (TPH) 
Matrix: Soil 
Analyst: S. Hubbard 
Ext. Meth: Sane. 

NJDEPE UST Reg.#: 0081533-1 
Closure#: 07-June-94 Letter 

DICAR #: 
Location #-, Bldg. 114 

Lab ID. Description %Solid Result!MDL 

1537.1 Site C-2 OVA= NA 84 

M. Bl. Method Blank 100 

Notes: ND= Not Detected, MDL= Method Detection Limit 
*=Silica Gel Added, NA= Not Applicable 

Brian K. McKee 
Laboratory Director 

(mg/Kg) 

108. 6.6 

' 

ND 3.3 



-·SE RV-Al R., I NC-
[ P.O. II: Chain of Custody 

Project U: Sampler: Date/ Time Analysis Start: 

C..s~ Lh..,./-93/"I c,j>"oO 
Parameters 

Customer: . 
z;;;,0· Site Name: .8'tz:J 1/'/ // /, Finish: · · 

-z:;:,K"" oO,i'/~.53-/ 

\ (jv, Phone: 
c·,c.~.1 ... ,,, ~ .::' ,,..%,,-

f:. . 0 ? . ~ . Method JI 
Lab Sample· . I 111 I I I I 11 Customer Sample Samp.l e .11 of I.• SY 1 

Remarks ID Humber Date/Time Location/ID Number Matrix Bottles 
. \ 

. 

/S.37/ . , , 
c,<>-- 3;-1;_ c-;;? ~~-·i I ?< X >', N.4 -"fl~ 

/' .. 

,. 

I • . 
. 

I 
I 

. 
. . ; 

.. .. .. , 

I 

Relinquished By (signature) Date / Ti"me Received By (signature) Shipped Dy: 
I 

I 
Relinquished By (signature) Date/ Time Received - for Lab by (signal:.ure): Date/ Time 

I ~ /1/,--·~ l .. 

Nol:.e: A drawing depicting sample location should be a\:.i:.ach~d or drawn on t.he reverse side _of t:.his chain 
of custody. 

. 

SAI-ENV CDC form 01 Page--✓---- of ___ ;,!_ __ ~ages Rev. A Dale: Q2 Apr. ~3. 
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Report of Analysis 
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEPE Certification# 13461 

Client: U.S. Army 
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV 
Bldg. 167 
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 

Analysis: Munsel 

Lab ID# 

1537.1 

Soil Color 

SY 4/2 Olive Grav 

Lab. ID#: 1537.1 
Sample Rec'd: 06/23/94 

Analysis Start: 06/23/94 
Analysis Comp: 06/23/94 

Brian K. McKee 
Laboratory Director 
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PHC Conformance/Non-conformance Summary Report 

1. Blank Contamination - If y~s, list the sample and the 
corresponding concentrations in each blank 

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Sp Dup. Recoveries Meet Criteria 
(If not met, list the sample and corresponding recovery 
which falls outside the acceptable range) 

3. IR Spectra submitted for standards, blanks, & samples 

4. Chromatograms submitted for standards, blanks, and 
samples if GC fingerprinting was conducted. 

5. Extraction holding time met. 
(If not met, list number of days exceeded for each sample) 

6. Analysis holding time met. 
(If not met,list number of days exceeded for each sample) 

Comments: __________________________ _ 

Laboratory Authentication Statement 

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable, that this 
laboratory meets the Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality 

.. control requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18 and 40 CFR Part 136 
for Water and Wastewater Analyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste 
Analysis. I have personally examined the information contained in 
this report, and to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the 
submitted information is true, accurate, complete, and meets the 
above referenced standards where applicable. I am aware that there 
are significant penalties for purposefully submitting falsified 
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment. 

0

Proj ect #153 7 2- x::~-v:: 
Brian K. McKee 
Laboratory Manager 
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